

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (PAPER AND PAPERBOARD) AMENDMENT ORDER 1977

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of March 1977

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Paper and Paperboard) Amendment Order 1977.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Portion of the Tariff suspended—The portion of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended.
- 3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.
- **4. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Customs Tariff (Self-adhesive Paper) Amendment Order 1974* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 48.07.024, 48.07.028, 48.07.032 and 48.07.038.
- (2) The Customs Tariff (Generalised System of Preferences) Amendment Order 1976† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the

Second Schedule as relates to items 48.01.101, 48.01.109, 48.01.111, 48.01.209, 48.01.219, 48.01.119, 48.01.229, 48.01.419, 48.01.429, 48.01.431, 48.01.441, 48.01.439, 48.01.449, 48.01.451, 48.01.499, 48.03.011, 48.04.001, 48.04.009, 48.04.011, 48.04.019, 48.04.021, 48.04.099, 48.05.009, 48.05.021, 48.05.011, 48.05.019, 48.05.029, 48.05.041, 48.05.051, 48.05.031, 48.05.039, 48.05.049, 48.05.099, 48.05.101, 48.05.199, 48.06.009, 48.06.019, 48.06.099, 48.07.009, 48.07.032, 48.07.024, 48.07.028, 48.07.038, 48.07.041, 48.07.049, 48.07.051, 48.07.059, 48.07.121, 48.07.129, 48.07.139, 48.07.149, 48.07.159, 48.07.169, 48.07.179, 48.07.181, 48.07.189, 48.07.191, 48.07.199, 48.07.202, 48.07.209, 48.07.211, 48.07.219 and 48.15.003.

SCHEDULES FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number	Description	Unit	Ra	Other Preferential									
			Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty							
	Chapter 48												
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard													
	I—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, IN	ROLLS (OR IN SHI	EETS	1	1							
48.01	Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding), machine-made, in rolls or sheets: Printing and writing paper: Other: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ² : Rolls	kg	1974	39%	27%	Aul Free							
40.01.101	Kons	ng.	1975 1976 1977	38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Can 25 % CPC 25 % DC 15 %							

Number	Description	Unit		tes of Duty Eff On and After 1		Other Preferential
	Description	Omt	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Printing and writing paper—continued Other—continued						
	In rolls less than 254 mm—continued						
48.01.109	Sheets Other kinds, in rolls or sheets:	•••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%
48.01.111	As may be determined by the Minister	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*

48.01.119	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5 % 5 % 5 % 5 %	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free
	Kraft paper and paperboard: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² :					
48.01.201	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	Aul Free
48.01.209	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%
	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : Of size not less than 1935 cm ² :			, ,,,	7.5 70	_ = = = 70
48.01.211	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free
48.01.219	Other	kg	1974	25%	25%	Aul Free DC 20%
48.01.229	Of size less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	52 % 49 % 46 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct, †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description	Unit	Ra	Other Preferential Rates of	
	Description	Omt	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential

Chapter 48—continued

48.01.411	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other paper and paperboard: Wrapping paper (except kraft paper and tissue paper) weighing less than 183 g/m²: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	Aul Free
48.01.419	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%
48.01.421	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	Aul Free

48.01.429	Other	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%	1977/35
48.01.431	Other kinds, weighing less than 183 g/m ² In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in shee an area less than 1935 cm ² : Rolls	ets of	kg	1974			Aul Free	Customs
			Ü	1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%	
48.01.439	Sheets	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
48.01.441	Other, in rolls or sheets: As may be determined by the Minister		kg	1974	30%*	22 %*	Aul Free	and I der 19
				1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Can 20 %* CPC 20 %* DC 15 %*	l Paperboard) 1977
48.01.449	Other	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5% 5% 5%	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	ard)

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description	Unit -	Ra (Other Preferential
	Description		Year	Normal Tariff

Chapter 48—continued

48.01.451 48.01.459 48.01.499	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other paper and paperboard—continued Other kinds, weighing not less than 183 Of size not less than 1935 cm ² : As may be determined by the Ministe Other	 kg kg kg	1974 1974 1974	25%* Free 52%	25 %* Free 28 %	Aul Free DC 15%* Aul Free
			1975 1976 1977	52 % 49 % 46 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Can 25 % CPC 25 % DC 20 %

48.03	Parchment or greaseproof paper and paperboard, and imitations thereof, and glazed transparent paper, in rolls or sheets: Vegetable parchment paper and paperboard:						1977/35
48.03.001	Weighing less than 183 g/m ²	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free	
48.03.009	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² Greaseproof paper and paperboard and imitations thereof; imitation parchment paper and paperboard:	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free	Customs
48.03.011	As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974	27½%*	27½%*	Aul Free DC 15%*	smo
48.03.019	Other	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free	Tarı Ameı
48.04	Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat layers together with an adhesive), not surface-coated or impregnated, whether or not internally reinforced, in rolls or sheets: Weighing less than 183 g/m²: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of an area less than 1935 cm²:						Tariff (Paper and P Amendment Order 19
48.04.001	Rolls	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%	l Paperboard) 1977
48.04.009	Sheets	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

Number	Description	Unit -	Ra	Other Preferential			
	Description	Ur	ut	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48–	-continu	ed				
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper p	ulp, of	раре	er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
	Composite paper or paperboard, etc.—continued Weighing less than 183 g/m²—continued Other, in rolls or sheets:						
8.04.011	As may be determined by the Minister	k	g	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*
3.04.019	Other	k	g	1974 1975 1976 1977	5% 5% 5% 5%	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free
	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : Of size not less than 1935 cm ² :				- 70	-/6	201100

48.04.029 48.04.099	Other Of size less than 1935 cm ²	kg kg	1974 1974 1975 1976 1977	Free 52% 49% 46% 40%	Free 28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%	1977/35
48.05	Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without flat surface sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or perforated, in rolls or sheets: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² : Creped or crinkled:						Customs
48.05.001	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	s Tari Amer
48.05.009	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 % 30 % 30 % 30 %	22 % 24 % 26 % 30 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
	Embossed: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ² :			3 3 7 0	3 3 70		and F rder 19
48.05.011	Rolls	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%	Paperboard) 1977
48.05.019	Sheets	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

	Description	TT	Ra (tes of Duty Eff On and After 1	ective July	Other Preferential
Number	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariif	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

	·			,			
	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Weighing less than 183 g/m ² —continued Embossed—continued Other, in rolls or sheets:						
48.05.021	As may be determined by the Minister	• •	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*
48.05.029	Other	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5 % 5 % 5 %	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

	Corrugated or perforated: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets	of						1977/35
48.05.031	an area less than 1935 cm ² : Rolls	••	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25 % CPC 25 % DC 15 %	Customs
48.05.039			kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	oms Tariff (Pa _l Amendment
48.05.041	Other, in rolls or sheets: As may be determined by the Minister		kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*	(Paper and ment Order
48.05.049			kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5% 5% 5% 5%	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	l Paperboard) 1977
48.05.051	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : Corrugated, creped, crinkled or embossed: Of size not less than 1935 cm ² : As may be determined by the Minister		kg	1974	25 %*	25%*	Aul Free DC 15%*	rd)

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

Number	Description	Unit		tes of Duty Eff On and After 1		Other Preferential
Number	Description	Omt	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Weighing not less than 183 g/m²—continued Corrugated, creped, crinkled, etc.—continued Of a size not less than 1935 cm²—continued					
48.05.059	Other	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free
48.05.099	Of size less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	52 % 49 % 46 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%
	Perforated:			10/0	10 /6	DC 20 /0
48.05.101	Of size not less than 1935 cm ² : As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974	25%*	25%*	Aul Free DC 20%*
48.05.109	Other	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free
48.05.199	Of size less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	52 % 49 % 46 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%

48.06	Paper and paperboard, ruled, lined or squared, but not otherwise printed, in rolls or sheets: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² :						1977/35
48.06.001	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free*	Free*		O.
48.06.009	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	30 % 32½ % 35 % 40 %	Aul 27½% Can 32½% CPC 32½% DC 20%	Customs
	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : Of size not less than 1935 cm ² :			70	70	70	
48.06.011	As may be approved by the Minister and under	1 .	1074	.	.		ariff iend
48.06.019	such conditions as he may prescribe Other	kg kg	1974 1974	Free 25%	Free 25%	DC 15%	Tariff (Paper Amendment O
48.06.099	Of size less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	52 % 49 % 46 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul 25% Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%	ana rder
48.07	Paper and paperboard, impregnated, coated, surface- coloured, surface-decorated or printed (not being merely ruled, lined or squared and not constituting printed matter within Chapter 49), in rolls or sheets:						! Paperboard) 1977
	Printing and writing paper: Printed:						
48.07.001	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free*	Free*		_

^{*}Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

		Unit		tes of Duty Eff On and After 1		Other Preferential
Number	Description	Onit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

48.07.009	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Printing and writing paper—continued Printed—continued Other	kg	1974 1975 1976	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	30 % 32½ % 35 % 40 %	Aul 27½% Can 32½% CPC 32½%
	Adhesive (including gummed): Other kinds: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets		1977	40%	40%	DC 20%
48.07.024	of an area less than 1935 cm ² : Rolls	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%

Con. Regs.—7	48.07.028	Sheets	. kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35% 35% 35% 35%	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	1977/35
	48.07.032	Other, in rolls or sheets: As may be determined by the Ministe	r kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*	Customs A
	48.07.038	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5% 5% 5% 5%	1% 2% 3% 5%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	Tariff (Paper Amendment O
		Other kinds: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in sheets o an area less than 1935 cm ² :	f					and rder
	48.07.041	Rolls	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%	Paperboard) 1977
	48 .07.049	Sheets	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35% 35% 35% 35%	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	<i>d</i>)
							<u> </u>	

			Ra	Other Preferential			
Number	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty	
Da	Chapter 48—c			f		:d	
	per and paperboard; articles of paper pul	p, or pap	er or o	paperbo	ardcont	inued	
	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Printing and writing paper—continued Other kinds—continued Other, in rolls or sheets:				THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND		
48.07.051	As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*	
48.07.059	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	10% 10% 10%	2% 4% 6% 10%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	

Con. Regs.—7*	48.07.121	Other than printing and writing paper: Paper and paperboard (including paper felt) impregnated with tar, bitumen or the like: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 %* 35 %* 35 %* 35 %*	23 %* 26 %* 29 %* 35 %*	Aul 20 %* Can 20 %* CPC 20 %* DC 15 %*	1977/35
	48.07.129	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	13% 11% 9% 5%	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	Customs :
		Waxed paper:			, 0	, ,		m
	48.07.131	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†		riff (endm
	48.07.139	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	$41\frac{1}{2}\%$ $40\frac{1}{2}\%$ $39\frac{1}{2}\%$ $37\frac{1}{2}\%$	$29\frac{1}{2}\%$ $31\frac{1}{2}\%$ $33\frac{1}{2}\%$ $37\frac{1}{2}\%$	Aul 27½% Can 27½% CPC 27½% DC 17½%	Tariff (Paper and . Amendment Order I
	40 07 141	Fruit wrapping tissue paper:						Раре 977
	48.07.141	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free	Free	Aul Free Can Free	! Paperboard) 1977
	48.07.149	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%	

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description	*****	Ra	tes of Duty Ef On and After 1	fective July	Other Preferential
		Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48—co	ntinued				
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper pulp	, of pap	er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other than printing and writing paper—continued Wrapping paper (except waxed paper and fruit wrapping tissue paper): Printed:					
48.07.151	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	
48.07.159	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	30 % 32½ % 35 % 40 %	Aul 27½% Can 32½% CPC 32½% DC 20%
1 8.07.161	Unprinted: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1974	Free†	Free†	Aul Free

48.07.169	Other Other kinds:	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	28 % 31 % 34 % 40 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 20%	1977/35
48.07.171	Weighing less than 183 g/m ² : Printed: As may be approved by the Minister as under such conditions as he may		1974	Free†	Free†		Customs T An
48.07.179		kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	48 % 46 % 44 % 40 %	30 % 32½ % 35 % 40 %	Aul 27½% Can 32½% CPC 32½% DC 20%	Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
	Unprinted: In rolls less than 254 mm wide or in shee of an area less than 1935 cm ² :	ets					r and rder
48.07.181	Della	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	39 % 38 % 37 % 35 %	27 % 29 % 31 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%	Paperboard) 1977
48.07.189	Sheets	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	35 % 35 % 35 % 35 %	23 % 26 % 29 % 35 %	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	<i>d</i>)

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued	FIRST	SCHEDULE-	-PORTIONS	OF	TARIFF	SUSPENDED-	continued
---	--------------	-----------	-----------	----	---------------	------------	-----------

Number	Description	T T24	Ra	tes of Duty Eff On and After 1	fective July	Other Preferential
Number	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other than printing and writing paper—continued Other kinds—continued Weighing less than 183 g/m²—continued Unprinted—continued Other, in rolls or sheets:					
48.07.191	As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	30 %* 30 %* 30 %* 30 %*	22 %* 24 %* 26 %* 30 %*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*
48.07.199	Other	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	5% 5% 5%	1 % 2 % 3 % 5 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Description	** **	Ra (Other Preferential		
Number		Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 4	8				
	Paper and paperboard; articles of paper	pulp, c	f paper	or of pa	perboard	
	I—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD, IN	ROLLS C	R IN SHI	EETS	1	I
48.01	Paper and paperboard (including cellulose wadding), machine-made, in rolls or sheets: Printing and writing paper: Other:					
48.01.121	As may be determined by the Minister: Rolls	kg	1976	40%*	40%*	Aul Free Can 30%* CPC 30%* DC 20%*
48.01.129	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1976	35%*	35%*	Aul Free Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 15%*

10 01 101									
48.01.131	Other sheets		••	kg	1976	30%*	30%*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 15%*	1977/35
48.01.139	Other			kg	1976	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	Customs
	Kraft paper and paperboard:	1.						l	
48.01.202	Linerboard and corrugating As may be approved by the		nd under						arij nen
	such conditions as he n			kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	f ()
48.01.208	Other		••	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free DC 20%	Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
48.01.212	Saturating base paper .			kg	1976	30% plus \$40 per tonne	30% plus \$40 per tonne	Aul Free DC 10% plus \$40 per tonne	and Paperboard) der 1977
40.01.000	Other kinds:	3.51.1.4		-		tomic	tonno	per tonne	·boa
48.01.222	As may be approved by the such conditions as he n			kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	rd)
48.01.228	Other			kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free DC 10%	

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description	Unit	Rat	Other Preferential		
Number		Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48—con	ntinued				
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper pulp	, of pap	er or of	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other paper and paperboard: Linerboard and corrugating medium: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² :					
18.01.412	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe Other:	kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free
48.01.418	Rolls	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free Can 30% CPC 30% DC 20%
48.01.422	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 25% CPC 25% DC 15%

48.01.428	Other sheets	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	1977/35
48.01.432 48.01.438	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe Other	kg	1976 1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	Customs
48.01.442	Wrapping paper (except kraft and tissue paper): As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg kg	1976	Free†	40% Free†	Aul Free DC 20%	ns Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
48.01.448	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free Can 30% CPC 30% DC 20%	aper and Po of Order 197
48.01.452	Tissue paper weighing not more than 22 g/m ² : As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	! Paperboard) 1977
48.01.458	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free Can 30% CPC 30% DC 20%	rd)

Number	Description	Unit		tes of Duty Eff On and After 1		Other Preferential
Number	Description	Oint	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty

Chapter 48—continued

	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other paper and paperboard—continued Other kinds: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² : As may be determined by the Minister:						
48.01.462	Rolls	• •	kg	1976	40 %*	40 %*	Aul Free Can 30%* CPC 30%* DC 30%*
4 8.01.468	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	• •	kg	1976	35 %*	35 %*	Aul Free Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 15%*

48.01.472	Other sheets	kg	1976	30%*	30%*	Aul Free Can 20 %* CPC 20 %* DC 15 %*	1977/35
48.01.478	Other	kg	1976	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	Customs
48.01.482	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1976	40 %*	40%*	Aul Free DC 20%*	Tariff (Pa _j Amendment
48.01.488	Other	kg	1976	Free	Free	Aul Free	(Paper ment O
48.03 48.03.008	Parchment or greaseproof paper and paperboard, and imitations thereof, and glazed transparent paper, in rolls or sheets: Vegetable parchment paper and paperboard Greaseproof paper and paperboard and imitations thereof; imitation parchment paper and paper-	kg	1976	Free	Free	Aul Free	per and Paperboard) Order 1977
48.03.011	board: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1976	27½%*	27½%*	Aul Free DC 15%*	d)
48.03.019	Other	kg	1976	Free	Free	Aul Free	

N. 1	Description		Rat C	Other Preferential		
Number		Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48—co	ntinued				
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper pulp	, of pap	er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
48.04 48.04.002	Composite paper or paperboard (made by sticking flat layers together with an adhesive), not surface-coated or impregnated, whether or not internally reinforced, in rolls or sheets: Weighing less than 183 g/m²: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free
48.04.008	Other: Rolls	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free Can 30% DC 20%
48.04.012	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 20% DC 15%

48.04.018	Other sheets Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² :	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free Can 20% DC 15%	
48.04.022	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	
48.04.028	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free DC 20%	
48.05	Paper and paperboard, corrugated (with or without flat surface sheets), creped, crinkled, embossed or perforated, in rolls or sheets:						Ame
48.05.002	Creped or crinkled: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†	Aul Free	Amendment Order 1977
48.05.008	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free DC 20%	Orde
48.05.012	Embossed: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1976	40%*	40%*	Aul Free DC 20%*	r 1977
48.05.018	Other	kg	1976	Free	Free	Aul Free	
48.05.022	Corrugated or perforated: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² : As may be determined by the Minister: Rolls	kg	1976	40 % *	40 %*	Aul Free Can 30%* DC 20%*	

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description		Unit		tes of Duty Ef On and After 1		Other Preferential
Number	Description		Ont	Year	Year Normal British Tariff Preferent		Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48	3cor	ntinued	•			
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper	pulp,	of pap	er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Corrugated or perforated—continued Weighing less than 183 g/m²—continued						
18.05.028	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²		kg	1976	35%*	35%*	Aul Free Can 20%* DC 15%*
18.05.032	Other sheets		kg	1976	30 %*	30%*	Aul Free Can 20%* DC 15%*
18.05.038	Other		kg	1976	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free
18.05.042	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : As may be determined by the Minister	• •	kg	1976	40%*	40 %*	Aul Free DC 20%*
18.05.048	Other		kg	1976	Free	Free	Aul Free

48.06 48.06.002	Paper and paperboard, ruled, lined or squared, but not otherwise printed, in rolls or sheets: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†		1977/35
48.06.008	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul 25% DC 20%	C
48.07 48.07.001	Paper and paperboard, impregnated, coated, surface- coloured, surface-decorated or printed (not being merely ruled, lined or squared and not constituting printed matter within Chapter 49), in rolls or sheets: Printing and writing paper: Printed: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†		Customs Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
48.07.009	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul 27½ % Can 32½ % CPC 32½ % DC 20%	nd Paperboard) r 1977
48.07.023	Adhesive (including gummed): Other kinds: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1976	30 %*	30%*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 10%*	rd)
							Α.

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide,

N 1	Description	Unit	Ra	Other Preferential							
Number	Description	Omt	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty					
Chapter 48—continued Paper and paperboard: articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued											
Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard—continued											
48.07.026	Paper and paperboard, impregnated, etc.—continued Printing and writing paper—continued Adhesive (including gummed)—continued Other kinds—continued Other	kg	1976	5%	5%	Aul Free					
						Can Free CPC Free DC Free					
48.07.033	Other kinds: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1976	30%*	30%*	Aul Free Can 20%* CPC 20%* DC 10%*					

48.07.036	Other the printing and miding	kg	1976	10%	10%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	1977/35
48.07.121	Other than printing and writing paper: Paper and paperboard (including paper felt) impregnated with tar, bitumen or the like: As may be determined by the Minister	kg ·	1976	20%*	20%*	Aul 10%* Can 10%* CPC 10%* DC 10%*	Customs Tariff Amend
48.07.129	Other	kg	1976	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free DC Free	Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
48.07.131	Waxed paper: As may be approved by the Minister and under						nd I er 19
40.07.131	such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free†	Free†		aper 977
48.07.139	Other	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul 20% Can 20% CPC 20% DC 10%	Paperboard) 1977

^{*}Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Namelon	Description	Unit	Rates of Duty Effective On and After 1 July			Other Preferential
Number	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	—			<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Chapter 48—continued

48.07.142	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other than printing and writing paper—cont Fruit wrapping tissue paper weighing not than 22 g/m²: As may be approved by the Minister and a such conditions as he may prescribe	more	kg	1976	Free*	Free*	Aul Free Can Free
48.07.148	Other	••	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 10%

	Wrapping paper (except waxed paper and fruit wrapping tissue paper weighing not more than 22 g/m²): Printed:						1977/35
48.07.151	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free*	Free*		Cus
48.07.159	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul 27½% Can 32½% CPC 32½% DC 20%	Customs Tariff (Paper Amendment
	Unprinted:						(P_{α}^{\prime})
48.07.161	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	kg	1976	Free*	Free*	Aul Free	iper ent (
48.07.169	Other	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 15%	and Paperboard) Order 1977
	Other kinds: Printed:					20 10 70	rboa. 7
48.07.172	As may be approved by the Minister and						rd)
	under such conditions as he may pre- scribe	kg	1976	Free*	Free*	Aul Free	
48.07.178	Other	kg	1976	40%	40%	Aul Free DC 20%	
			·			ļ 	N

	Description	T T-24	Ra (Other Preferential		
Number	Description	Unit	Year Normal Tariff		British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 48—co					
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper pulp		er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued
Pa	•		er or o	f paperbo	pard—cont	inued

	Other kinds—continued Unprinted: Adhesive (including gummed): Weighing less than 183 g/m²: Self-adhesive:	,				
48.07.182	Rolls	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 25% DC 15%
48.07.188	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 20% DC 15%
48.07.192	Other sheets ,	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free DC 15%

48.07.198	Other	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free Can 20% DC 10%	1977/35
48.07.203	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : Self-adhesive	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free DC 15%	0
48.07.208	Other	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free DC 10%	Customs
48.07.212	Other kinds: Weighing less than 183 g/m ² : As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may						Tariff (Paper and Amendment Order
	prescribe Other:	kg	1976	Free*	Free*	Aul Free	(Pa _i
48.07.218	Rolls	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 25% DC 15%	per and Order
48.07.222	Sheets of an area less than 1935 cm ²	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free Can 20% DC 15%	Paperboard) 1977
48.07.228	Other sheets	kg	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free DC 15%	urd)
48.07.232	Weighing not less than 183 g/m ² : As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may may prescribe	kg	1976	Free*	Free*	Aul Free	215

^{*}Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

Number	Description	Unit		tes of Duty Ef On and After 1		Other Preferential	
Number	Description	Ont	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty	
	Chapter 48—co	ntinued					
Pa	per and paperboard; articles of paper pulp	, of pap	er or o	f paperbo	oard—cont	inued	
48.07.238	Paper and paperboard, etc.—continued Other than printing and writing paper—continued Other kinds—continued Unprinted—continued Other kinds—continued Weighing not less than 183 g/m²— contd. Other	kg	1976	35%	35%	Aul Free DC 15%	
II	—PAPER AND PAPERBOARD CUT TO SIZE OR SHAPE	AND AR	TICLES O	F PAPER O	R PAPERBO	ARD	
48.15 48.15.002	Other paper and paperboard, cut to size or shape: Paper weighing not more than 22 g/m² for use in wrapping fruit	••	1976	30%	30%	Aul Free Can 20% CPC 20% DC 10%	

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council,

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note: s not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the rates of Customs duty on certain goods falling within Chapter 48 of the Customs Tariff.

These amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 3 March 1977. This order is administered in the Customs Department.